



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No. 17607 OF 2025**

***Chira Kumar Pati***

.... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Suvashish Pattanaik, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others***

.... ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Surya Narayan Biswal,  
Additional Standing Counsel

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**10.07.2025**

**Order No.**

2. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Issue notice.
3. Since Mr. Biswal, learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of Opposite Party Nos.1 and 5 no requisites for issuance of notice to them be filed.
4. Requisites for issuance of notice to Opposite Party Nos.2 to 4 by speed post / registered post with AD shall be filed by 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.
5. Put up this matter on 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 along with tracking report of the Postal Department.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***

3. **IA No.10521 of 2025**

1. Issue notice as above.
2. Accept one set of process fee.



3. As an interim measure, it is directed that letter dated 7<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 (Annexure-7) issued by Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) cancelling the sub-lease granted in favour of the Petitioner shall be kept in abeyance till the next date.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***

*s.s.satpathy*